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SOP: KenyaEMR 3.x TPT Program Enrollment Guide

Task Show how to navigate to and fill TPT form

Objective To help users successfully enroll clients to TB program

Who EMR Users

Required Material | Computer with the latest version of EMR, username, and password.
Last Updated Mar 2024

Instruction lllustration

Step 1:

Enter the application server URL System & "
“localhost:8080/openmrs” on the browser

and click on the load button or Enter key from (=) Kenya EM R (=) Kenya EMR

the keyboard to load KenyaEMR login page.
On successful loading, authenticate entry by
proving username and password on the fields,
then click “Login” button

Enter 2 Walid Userhame and Click Continus Entar & Valid Password and Click Continus
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After successfully logging in, the Home page .
will load showing active visits. e
Service queues v Visit Time 10 Number Name Gender Age Visit Type
Appointments M MGK3XG M 17 Outpatient
Laborstory ~ MGKGL M 22 Outpatient
Active visits
. . . KenyaEMR
Click on the search icon to search for the client

by name or ID.

Homc Active Visits
Community referrals —_—
Billing Q
- v Visit Time D Number Name Gender Age Visit Type
Service queues
Appol ~  25-Mar-2024,16:12 MGK3XG rajab wetu sisi M 17 Outpatient
ppointments
L ~  25Mar-2024,15:33 MGK6UL rajab Wetu KENGA M 22 Outpatient
aboratory
Search lcon
Next search for the client using his name or ID
number.
KenyaEMR Q. rajab wetu sisi Bl Search
1 searc u
Home : iei "
Active Visits rajab wetu sisi  Active Visit
Community referrals RWS
Q Male - 17 yrs | OpenMRSID MGK3XG
Billing
L v Visit Time ID Number Name Gender Age Visit Type
Service queues
. . v 25-Mar-2024,16:12 MGK3XG rajab wetu sisi M 17 Qutpatient
Appointments
v 25-Mar-2024, 15:33 MGK6UL rajab Wetu KENGA M 22 Outpatient
Laboratory

Click the client’s name to access patient summary




25 KeHMIS

P
C Palladium

MAKE IT POSSIBLE

On the left side of the screen, “Patient
Summary” click on care panel.

Care panel will show a list of programs the
client is eligible for and also provide a
summary of programs the client is enrolled in.

KenyaEMR

Patient Summary

Vitals & Anthropometrics

Medications
Results Viewer
Visits

Allergies

Conditions
Immunizations
Attachments

Billing history
Appointments
Investigative Results

Family History

Clinical views @

Clinical Encounter

Specialized Clinics

rajab wetu sisi 17

Home / Patient / Patient Summary dashboard /

i Active visit

Care panel T

1war(3XG

Vitals & Anthropometrics Today, 12:34 Vitals history

8P Heart rate R, rate

==fj=

Conditions
—

Active Medications
—

District Registration Number 0928

sp02 Temp

There are no conditions to display for this patient

Record conditions

2xChart @ Check out

Actions

Show details v

Record vitals =

Weight Height BML
76 kg 183 cm 22.7 kg m?

o
v
z
B

The panel summary button will display the
current programs the client is enrolled in.
Program enrollment button will display a list
of eligible programs the client qualifies for.

KenyaEMR

Patient Summary
Vitals & Anthropometrics
Care panel
Medications

Results Viewer

Visits

Allergies

Conditions
Immunizations
Attachments

Billing history
Appointments.
Investigative Results

Family History

Clinical views @

Clinical Encounter

Specialized Clinics v

rajab wetu sisi 1

2xChart @ Checkout (<]
rajab wetu sisi  Active Visit .
RWS Male - 17 yrs - 28 — Nov — 2006
OpenMRS 10 M District Registration Number Show details v y
Vitals & Anthropometrics Todey, 12:34 Vitals history Recardvitals | py
o = — . p Panel summary
o] T6kg 183 cm 22.7kgfm?
Care Pane|
—
Panelsummary 5 | Progamenctment 5 . Program enrollment
L

Care panel

Current Status

Disease classification

Patient classification

None a
12:34)
Regimen Date storted regimen

Never on TB regimen  Edit

Enrollment History
Enrolled on Date Completed

Today, 13:07

(Today, patient

Date started regimen Regimen
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Click on program enrollment then click on
button to enroll the client in a TPT program.

Care Panel
—

Panelsummary [ | Programenrollment [

Care Programs
—

Program name

HIV
MAT
TPT
Key Population

VMMC

Status

Eligible

Eligible

Eligible

Eligible

Eligible

Enroll [
Enroll [}
-_’. Click here to enroll a client to TPT
Bl
gram
Enroll [3

Enroll [}

Upon clicking enroll, the TPT Enrollment form
pops up. It is composed of;

Visit details: These fields are already prefilled.

Indication for TPT: which provides various
options such as Prison setting, household
contact, PLHIV, HCW and other facility staff,
and lastly clinical risk group.

Sub County registration: Which has a field for
registration number and registration date.

Home / Patient / Care panel dashboard /

rajab wetu sisi - Active vist

BUER .. 17 yrs - 28 — Nov — 2006

OpenMRS 10 3 District Registration Number 0928
Vitals & Anthropometrics Todsy. 12:34 Vitals history
Bp Hea
== =
Temp weight
76 kg
Care Panel
Panelsummary [ Program enrollment (&

Care Programs

v Program name

HIV
MAT
T
Key Population

vMmMC

2xChart @  Checkout

TPT Enrollment form

I TPT Initiation TPT Initiation

Actions

Visit Details
details v Saveand close

Date Started on TPT;

Record vitals = Discar | 26/03/2024 [a]
R Se02 Provider:
. admin - nicholas nicholas nicholas x v -
, . Click here to save
183 cm 22.7kg/m* T >
Ngarua Health Centre ~ the form
Indication for TPT ~
iotonfo 8T
Sub-County Registration ~
Enroll [ Registration Number
Enroll [} 0928
- (e
B
Enroll [3
Enroll [3
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Once you save the form, green pop up alerts
will show.

TPT Follow up form.

Clinical

Family History

views @

Clinical Encounter

Specialized Clinics v

TPT Initiation
The form has been submitted
successfully.

Program enrollment
Patient has been enrolled
successfully

Care Programs
—

Program name

HIV

MAT

TPT

Ket™opulation

Pop up Alerts

Status

Eligible

Eligible

Eligible

Eligible

Eligible

Enroll [%

Enroll [3

Enroll [}

Enroll [}

Enroll [}

KenyaEMR

Home

Community referrals

Billing

Service queues

Appointments

Laboratory

Active Visits

—
Q
v Visit Time
v Today, 12:40
v Today, 12:38
v Today, 08:59

v

26-Mar-2024,15:23
20-Mar-2024, 16:08
20-Mar-2024, 15:25
20-Mar-2024, 15:23
20-Mar-2024, 12:18
17-Mar-2024, 08:49

15-Mar-2024, 10:51

Items per page: 10 v

1-10 of 43 items

ID Number
MGIYN7
MGK6L4
MGK7TM
MGK7GF
MGK69W
MGK63A
MGK4AWH
MGK4UM
MGK4M3

MGK4L6

Name

MAT Test Client

Test Mwatate Test

Out Opd Patient

Test Violet Violet
Nyandi PT EMR

Dorine Akiinyi Onyango
Newton LAWT Isack
bonface okello owiti
Chris Brown

DHIS admin dhis

Gender Search Icon
F :

M 23

F 31

F 34

M 24

F 34

M 1

M 34

M 19

M 23

1v

e
. nt
Outpatient
Outpatient
Outpatient
Outpatient
Outpatient
Outpatient
Outpatient
Outpatient
Inpatient

of bpages <
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Search for the client by clicking the search icon
and typing the name or ID no. of the client.

Click on the client name to access patient
summary window.

KenyaEMR Q. Rajab wetu si

Home

Community referrals
Billing

Service queues
Appointments

Laboratory

1 search result

Active Visits rajab wetu sisi  Active Visit
— Rws
Mdle - 17 yrs -  OpenMRSID MGK3XG
Q
v Visit Time ID Number Name
v Today, 12:40 MGIYN7 MAT Test Client

v Today, 12:38 MGK6L4 Test Mwatate Test

~  Today, 08:59 MGK7TM Out Opd Patient

v 26-Mar-2024, 15:23 MGK7GF Test Violet Violet

~  20-Mar-2024, 16:08 MGK69W Nyandi PT EMR

~ 20-Mar-2024, 15:25 MGK63A Dorine Akiinyi Onyango
\4

Click in the client’s name

X Search

Gender Age
F 23
M 23
F 31
F 34
M 24
B 34

Visit Type
Outpatient
Outpatient
Outpatient
Outpatient
Outpatient

Outpatient

Click on the clinical forms icon to access the
TPT follow up form.

KenyaEMR

Patient Summary
Vitals & Anthropometrics
Care panel
Medications

Results Viewer
Visits

Allergies

Conditions
Immunizations
Attachments

Billing history
Appointments
Investigative Results

Family History

Clinical views @

Clinical Encounter

Specialized Clinics

rajab wetu

Home / Patient / Patient Summary dashboard /

rajab wetu sisi Active visit

RWS

Male - 17 yrs - 28 — Nov — 2006
OnenMRS TN MGK3XG

Vitals & Anthropometrics 26-Mar-2024,12:34  (© Overdue

BP Heart rate R. rate

- [ = o

Conditions
—

Active Medications

District Registration Number (092¢

Vitals history

sp02 Temp

There are no conditions to display for this patient

Record conditions

Weight
76 kg

Actions

Show details v

Record vitals =

Height Bl
183 cm 2

w N T

Clinical forms
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Click on the TPT follow up hyperlink to load
the TPT follow up form.

KenyaEMR

Patient Summary
Vitals & Anthropometrics
Care panel
Medications

Results Viewer

Visits

Allergies

Conditions
Immunizations
Attachments

Billing history
Appointments
Investigative Results

Family History

Clinical views @

Clinical Encounter

Specialized Clinics

Home [ Patient / Patient Summary dashboard /

rajab wetu sisi  Active visit

Male - 17 yrs + 28 — Nov — 2006
OpenMRS ID MGK3XG

RWS

District Registration Number (09288676

Vitals & Anthropometrics 26-Mar-2024, 12:34
BP Heart rate
- / — —
Temp Weight
== 76 kg
Conditions
—

@® overdue

Vitals history

R. rate

Height
183 cm

There are no conditions to display for this patient

Record conditions

Actions

Show details

Record vitals =

Sp02
BMI
22.7 kg m?

Clinical Forms

Q

Form Name (A-Z)

Last completed

Cancer Screening and early diagnosis Never

Clinical Encounter

25-Mar-2024, 16:12

Depression Screening PHQ-9 Never
Gender Based Violence Screening Never
Generalized Anxiety Disorder Assessment Never
HIV Self Test Form Never
HTS Eligibility Screening Form Never
HTS Initial Form Never
HTS Retest Form Never
Progress Note Never
IPT FollowUp Never
Triage 25-Mar-2024, 16:12

Click here to access TPT follow up form

The TPT form has Visit details which has been
already prefilled.

The visit details include date of visit, health
provider’s name, and location.

KenyaEMR

Patient Summary
Vitals & Anthropometrics
Care panel

Medications

Results Viewer

Visits

Allergies

Conditions
Immunizations
Attachments

Billing history
Appointments
Investigative Results

Family History

Clinical views @

Clinical Encounter

Specialized Clinics

Home / Patient / Patient Summary dashboard /

rajab wetu sisi  Active visit

RWS Male - 17 yrs - 28 — Nov — 2006
OpenMRSID  MGK3XG
District Registration Number 09288676
Vitals & 26-Mar-2024, ® g"em"’ vitals c
Anthropometrics o iy
B8P Heart rate R. rate
— / — — —
Temp weight Height
== 76 kg 183 cm
Conditions

There are no conditions to display for this patient

Record conditions

Actions

Show details

Record vitals —>

spo2
BMI
22.7 kg / m?

TPT FollowUp

I TPT Follow-up

Save and close

iscard

TPT Follow-up

Visit Details ~
Date:
26/03/2024 =]

Provider

admin - nicholas nicholas nicholas x v

Location:
Ngarua Health Centre X v
TPT Follow-up Details ~

TPT Due Date

Date collected TPT

Visit

details
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After the visit details, The actual TPT follow up
details are recorded. They include TPT Due
date and date collected, Hepatotoxicity,
peripheral neuropathy, existance of rashes,

KenyaEMR

rajab wetu sisi

Patient Summary.

Vitals & Anthropometrics
Care panel

Medications

Results Viewer

Home /[ Patient / Patient Summary dashboard /

RWS

2.x Chart

TPT FollowUp P

f . I TPT Follow-up
rajab wetu sisi Active Visit Actions

TPT Follow-up Details A
Male - 17 yrs - 28 — Nov — 2006 ollow-up Details
OpenMRSID MGK3XG

Show details v Save and close

District Registration Number 092 TPT Due Date

L7

among others. Vit OO BSmamames | e Gt ¢ recoravitas > | [JTNE B
) Date collected TFT
H “" Allergies BP Heart rate R. rate Sp02
Once you have filled the form press “Save and L et o o .
Conditions
”
Cl ose Immunizations Temp Weight Height BMI Hepatotoxicity? (Vomiting, persistent irritability,
- 76 ke 183 cm 22.7 ke /e B e e
Attachments
o
Billing history es
Aopinments i e e TPT Details
Investigative Results - burning sensation
Family History Save and
@ Close Does the patient have Rash?
linical view o
Clinicatviens There are no conditions to display for this paticnt button O No
Clinical Encounter Record conditions e
Others e.g. gastrointestinal disturbances
Specialized Clinics v .
© No
O Yes
Active Medications et T e
— Bad= missed 9 doses/month)
.- e o At A e Eo—avto - A Action Taken
T 2 |
s L « ”
After clicking “Save and Close” a pop up alert Immunizations
will appear to indicate success. Attachments o o
There are no conditions to display for this patient
Billing history
Record conditions
Appointments
Investigative Results
Family History
Active Medications
—
Clinical views @
Clinical Encounter
Specialized Clinics v

@ TPTFollowlp

successfully.

The form has been submitted

There are no active medications to display for this patient

Record active medications

Pop-up alert indicating successful form submission

S
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Accessing the Discontinuation Form to enyaEMR S axChal @ Checkout
document TPT outcome.

Patient Summary rajab wetu sisi A vie
Vitals & Andbropometiics Rws Male - 17 yrs - 28 — Mav H
Click on care panel to access to access
] e i the panel summary.
Medicatians Vitals & Anthropometrics 25-Me-2024 1238 (D Overdus tas Bygh Rect

Results Viewer

Visliz
Allergies
Conditions - T6 kg 183 cr 22.7 kgl e
[mmunizatiens
Aitachements Click on Patient Summary and
o Care Panel .
Billng histoey — navigate to TPT
Appointments
Panel summary [ Program enrollment (5
Investigative Resulis
Family History
Care panel
@

Enrcliment History
Clinical Encounter

Enrolled on Date Completed Regimen Date started regimen Indication far TPT

Speciallred Clinfes

é - Mar-20 4 - ' .
Move your mouse cursor over the 3 dots and click

discontinue to document the cutcome.
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Click on the reason for discontinuation
drop down and pick an outcome.
Document the outcome date.

Click on Save and close to submit.

2.x Chart @ Check out (%]

IPT Outcome N T =]
I TPT Discontinuation TPT Discontinuation y
I
Visit Details ~
Save and close 3
% Visit date:
29/03/2024 B8
* Provider:

admin - nicholas nicholas nicholas x v

* Location:
Ngarua Health Centre B
Discontinue TPT ~
1
\ﬁeason for discontinuation:
Treatment completed ~

Discontinuation Date:
2 A

28/03/20824 B

-~

The End




